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MELODIE WILSON OLDENBURG
FOUNDER 1950 - 2009

JANET ABRAHAM • ANNETTE AEBERHARD • URSULA AGUIRRE • LORI AHRENHOERSTER • BEATRICE ALEMAN • BONNIE ANDERSON • LAURA ANDERSON • LISA ANDERSON • REBECCA ANDERSON • TAMI ANDERSON • TINA ANDERSON • TABITHA ANDRIST • TRACY 
ANELLO • GENIE APPLEBEE • LISA ARMITAGE • SHARON ARMSTRONG • BEVERLY ASHFORD • BARBARA AUDREY • DIANE AUGENSTEIN • PAUL AUGENSTEIN • MARY AUGUSTINE • CONNIE BALCOM • ACKLEN BANKS • LORI BARAN • DENISE BARCHUS • ELIZABETH 
BARGREN • DIANE BARTON • LORI BARTZ • PAMELA BATTLE • SUSAN BAUMANN • CATHERINE BECKER • DIANE BECKER • BONNIE BENES • CARINA BENITEZ • SUE BENNETT • ELLEN BENSON • VIRGINIA BENSYL • SUSAN BENZ • DIKLA BENZEEVI • BERDELLA 
BERG • BARBARA BERGET • SCOTT BERGET • ARLINE BERLIN • NORAH BERTUCCI • MARY BEYER • LESLIE BIERNAT • CHERYL BIRO • HOLLY BIWER • DEBBIE BLACK • JANA BLAIR • JEAN BLEICK • GAIL BLOHOWIAK • VALERIE BLONSKI • GRETCHEN BLOOMER-
HUBERTY • DEB BLUE • DAWN BOBO • KAY BOESEN • VIRGINIA BOLGER • PHYLLIS BONNER • AMANDA BORCHERS • LEANNE BORIS • CHRISTOPHER BOTTS • BARBARA BRACKENS • DIANE BRADSHAW • VANESSA BRAMMEIER • CYNTHIA BRAUN • MARILYN 
BREJCHA • PATTY BREKKE • BETH BREWER • PATTI BROCK-SKLAR • MARGARET BROWN • KATHY BRUECKER • ANGELA BRUNNER • JULIE BRUNNER • BETSEY BRYANT • JUDI BRZANK • RITA BUCKLEY • ERIC BUHLER • MARY BURBEY • AGGIE BURKHALTER • 
THERESE BURKHART • FAITH BYBEE • HEATHER CAIN • ANNIE CALTEAUX • DEBBIE CALVERT • CAROL CAMERON • MARSHA CAPORASO • VICKY CARR • JENNIFER CASEY • LORI CASEY • NAILAH CASH-OBANNON • MARIA CASTANEDA • NANCY CATALANO • SUSAN 
CATRINI • VALERIE CEBULLA • CARMEN CERDA • CAROLYN CHARKEY • BARBARA CHASSIN • MARYANN CIERZAN • CLARA COE • ILANA COHEN • ROSIE COLEMAN • SOPHIA COLEMAN • JACK CONGLETON • KATHLEEN CONGLETON • JEANNE CONNER • MARY COPPS 
• MINERVA CORNEJO • MARY CORNELIUS • LINDA CORTEZ • JOY COVELLI • SUSANE COWANS • PATTIE COX • GAIL CROISATIERE • DONNA CROW • NADA CROWDER • VERNETTE CRUM • BARB CUPERTINO-REMSING • MELODEE CURTES • LINDA CURZON • SUSAN 
CUSATIS • DIANA CZEKALSKI • AMY CZERNIEC • SHERRY DAHL • JANE DALE • CHRISTINE DALLMANN • CHERYL DAMICO • HEDY DANIEL • KIM DANIELS • TERRI LEE DANNER • REBECCA DARTEZ • CAROL DAVIS • REGINA DAVIS • SHARON DEARBORN • BARBARA 
DECKER • SANDRA DECRISTOFORO • KATHY DEDERING • CHRISTINE DEL RE • JANICE DELEON • RHONDA DENEKA • JANET DENK • DEBORAH DENURE • ANN DEVINE • MARNIE DICRISTI • MJ DILWORTH • REGINA DIRKSEN • KATE DOERFLER • SUSIE DRUMMOND 
• LIDIA DUBINSKI • ELLA DUNBAR • CAROL RANDALL DUNCAN • LISA ECKSTEIN • PAULA EDWARDS • MARGE EGENHOEFER • KATHLEEN EHLEY • CHRIS EISNER • ELAINE EISNER • MARCIA ELIASON • CYNTHIA ETHINGTON • ANDREA EVANS • KAREN EWING • 
LISA FARR • LUCY FARRIS • LORI FEE • SANDRA FINESTONE • GINNY FINN • JEAN FITSCHEN • ROBIN FLEISCHER • TERI FLEMMING • DOREEN FOGLE • CHRISTY FOOTE • JACQUELINE FORD-CONDELLI • JULIE FORREST • RENEE FOTI • TERI FRAILING • RUTH 
FREEDMAN • PAT FRICANO • HILARY FRIEDMAN • KATHY FRIEDRICHSEN • JODY FURLONG • SANDY GABAVICS • JO-MARIE GAGALA • GAEL GARBARINO-CULLEN • PATTI GARCIA • BARBARA GARNIER • ETHEL GARRETT • SARAH GARTNER • JOAN GATES • JUDY 
GAUVIN • BETH ANN GAVIN • LINDA GEE • RUTH GEHRING • JANET GERBIG • BECKY GILES • EARLEAN GILMER • CAMELLIA GIVENS • JOAN GLICK • TOM GOBROSKI • MARCIA GOECKS • KATHLEEN GOLEMBIEWSKI • DEBORAH GONYO • AIDA GONZALEZ • JUDITH 
GOODRICH • MAUREEN GOSLEE • PATTIE GOTZ • CATHRINE GRAHAM • RENE GRATZ • PATRICIA GRAY • TAMMY GRIFFIN-RICE • SANDRA GRIFFITH • LINDA GRIMES • KENEITHA GROSS • LINDA GUERRA • DENISE GULLEY • MICHAEL GULLOTTI • ROSE GULLOTTI • 
SUPRINA GUNN-HAYES • SUSAN HABERMAN • HEATHER HACKETT • SHANNON HAHN • ELLEN HALLAS • CHARLOTTE HANSEN • LISE HANSEN • JANICE HARRELL • IRENE HARRINGTON • JILL HARRIS • LYNETTE HARRIS • SHARON HART-BRAUN • JANE HATHAWAY 
• KIMBERLY HAWKINS • DEBBIE HAYES • JOY HEINTZ • CATHERINE HELMSING • CLAUDIA HENLEY • ROSA HERMAN • SUE HESSNER • MISTY HIBBITTS • GEORGIA HICKEY • RAMONA HIETPAS • JO HILLMAN • MINNIE HINES-CHEN • DEBORAH HINTZ • DONNA 
HIRTHE • PHYLLIS HOLDER • MELANIE HOLMES • CYNTHIA HOOKER • ANNETTE HOPGOOD • TIFFANI HORMAN • MARIANNE HOROWITZ • SHIRLEY HORTON • KATHY HOTH • CAROLYN HOUSE • RHONDA HOWARD • JANET HOWENSTINE • NANCY HUCK • MARTY 
HUNT • FRANCES HUNTLEY-COOPER • MICKI HUSTON • KORYN HUTCHISON • NANCY HYLOK • DEBBY INGERSON • KATHY IONSON • KATIE IVEY • BRE JAMERSON • KATHLEEN JANKOWSKI • BERNESTINE JEFFERS • DONNA JOHNSON • KAREN JOHNSON • 
KHASEMA JOHNSON • LINDA JOHNSON • LOUISE JOHNSON • SHARON JOHNSON • ZARA JOHNSON • HOLLY JONES • JEANETTE JONES • ANNE JOST • JOANNE JOVANOVICH • CLAUDIA KABLER-BABBITT • BONNIE KAHLER • ARLINE KALLICK • RUTH KALLIO-
MIELKE • DARLENE KANERA • DONNA KAPINUS • JUDY KAPLAN • KATHLEEN KASSNER • EILEEN KASTURA • KANDICE KAUFFMAN • VICKI KENNEDY • JO KENNEY • AMY KIELMA • KIMBERLY KIMPEL • GYLDNIS KING • MARYKAY KING • G KLEIN • LISA KLEIN • 
NANCY KLEIN • DEBRA KNITTER • JOYCE KNOCH • DIONE KNOP • MARGARET KNOTEK • BECKY KOMISAR • PEGGY KONDOFF • LOUISE KONRATH • MARILYN KRAAR • LAURALEE KRABILL • DEBRA KRAFT • JOY KRAUSE • SHEREEN KRESSIN • ANNE KREUTZINGER 

• DIANNE KRUKAR • JOAN KUEHL • DARA KUMBERA • LINDA KUNZ • ODESSA KURIGA • PATTY KURTZ • NICHOLE KUTMAS • CATHERINE LA FOND • CARMELLA LABONNE • NANCY LAGOWSKI • SOLANGE LAMARRE • LEIGH LANE-PEINE • SALLY LEFEBVRE • FELICE 
LEIB • KAREN LEONARD • PAT LEUMAN-CARROLL • SHERI LEVIN • JUDITH LEVY • RITA LEWENAUER • TOMMIE LEWIS • TERESA LI • ZULMA LIMAS RODRIGUEZ • PAULA LINDSEY • LUCY LITTLE • JULI LOKER • NANCY LONG • FRANCES LOW • EDNA LOWE • CARRIE 
LUCKE • MICHELLE LUCKIESH • MARYANN LUECK • LOLITA LUKACH • JANE LUKIC • ROSEMARY LYTE • MOLLY MACDONALD • LYNN MAGLIO • CHARLEENE MAGWOOD • PATRICE MAHON • ALICE MAKI • MARISOL MALAVE • CAROLYN (LYNN) MALAYTER • FELICE 
MANDELL • NANCY MARGRAF • JUDY MARTINE • SANDRA MASCARI-DEVITT • SUE MATHIS • DIANA MATTHEWS • JOHN MATTHEWS • VIDA MATTHEWS • ANNE MATTSON • ANGELA MCALLISTER • COLLEEN MCBRIDE • SHEILA MCCAFFREY • TONI MCCALLISTER • 
MARY MCCANNA • LOTTIE MCCARTY • BETTY MCCAULEY • GLENDA MCFALL • GINA MCGINN • ELENA MCPHERSON • GRETCHEN MCQUESTION • NORMA MEISEL • MICHELLE MENNEL • COLLEEN MERRILL BROWN • DODI METZ • PATTI MEYER • MICHELE MICK • MOLLY 
MILLER • SARA MILLER • JUDY MINDIN • MARIA MINIKEL • PATRICIA MIZE • STEPHANIE MOMON • ANN MOORE • MARY MOORE • DELORES MORRIS • LUANN MUELLER • ERIN MULLEN • MARIA MULLIN • EMMA MUNIZ • ANGELA MURRAY • VERA NATHANIEL • 
LEE NEHMER • SALLY JO NELSON • CLARA NETTESHEIM • LISA NEUBAUER • BETTY NEVELS • ZOE NICKLOS • MARIA NIEVES • ROSEMARIE NIMMO • DAWN NIMTZ • NANCY NIXON • GAYLE NOBBS • SUE NOHELTY • SHEILA NONKEN • MARILYN NOWAK • ENID 
OKOKON • MORGAN OLDENBURG • EVA OLMOS • MELISSA ONEIL • JUDITH ORMOND • ROSE ORSBORN • CINDY OSTASZEWSKI • AMY PAFFENROTH • KIMBERLY PAGANO • ELAINE PAGLIARO • PEGGY PAPENFUS • SARAH PASCUAL • NELLIE PATTERSON • LYNETTE 
PAULL • PATRICIA PECK • RHONDA PELK • JANE PERLMUTTER • CATHY PERNELL CYIARK • PATTY PETEK • LORI PETITTI • PATRICIA PETRIN • KATRINA PHELPS • CATHERINE PIERLUISSI • MARY LOU PIPINS • ALLISON PLANTON • SARA PLANTON • SARAH 
POIKONEN • ESSIE POPE • SANDRA POTTER • KAREN PRESTON • TRICIA PRICE • DEB PROBELSKI • PATRICIA PRPISH • YVONNE PUERNER • MARILYN PULLIAM • RENEE QUICK • DANAE QUIJANO • THERESE QUINN • THERESA REAGAN • VICKIE REECE • HELEN 
REED • PAM REHBERG • RUTH REID • MARY REINA • LYNN REINICK • SHARLEE RETZLAFF • DAVID RIERSON • PAT RIERSON • AMALIA RIGONI • LENORE RINDER • DIANE RINGEISEN • YILDA RIVERA • CHERYL ROBERTS • TERRI ROBINSON • SHELLEY ROBLES • 
ALICE ROCQUE-ANGERMEIER • LAURIE RODGERS • MARY ROLING • KATIE ROOSA • BETTY ROSS • PAM ROSS • JUNE RUBNER • ANN RUDEL • VICKI RYDELL • ALLISON SANDERS • LAURA SANDERS • SYLVIA SANDWISCH • RUTH SANTOS ESTEVES • PATRICIA SARA 
• CYNTHIA SARNO • DEANNA SAVAGE • SUE SCANLAN • MONICA SCHARMER • JEANINE SCHAUER • JUDITH SCHENK • JOLINE SCHICK • NANCY SCHIRO • DEBBIE SCHMIDT • GAIL SCHMIDT • GENEVIEVE SCHMIDT • PENNY SCHMIDTKE • KAREN SCHNECK • DESIREE 
SCHOCKO • LANA SCHOCKO • KAREN SCHRAML • MICHELE SCHROEDER • LAURA SCHUBERT • PEGGY SCHUEMANN • NANCY SCHUETTE • MARY ELLEN SCHUETZ • ANNA SCHULTE • GARY SCHULTE • BETH SCHULTE-HARDER • KIM SCHULTZ • HOLLY SCHULZ • JACKIE 
SCHULZ • PAULA SCHULZE • STACY SCRIP • THERESA SEIDEL • CINDY SELLON • LINDA SERPE • MARY SHANE • CONSUELLA SHAW • KATHY SHAW • ELENA SHEBELSKI • KATHY SHIELDS • KARI SIDEBOTTOM • KATHY SIEJA • VANESSA SIMMONS • KYRA SIMONO • 
JOYCE SIPES • ROSE MARIE SITKO • RON SKAUG • BRENDA SKELTON • CINDY SKLANSKY • PATRICIA SKOWRONSKI • GENNY SMALL • VICKIE SMITH • CINDY SOBCZAK • JENNY SOBLEWSKI • BETTY SOBUSH • AMY SOKOL • KIM SORGENT • MARIE SPANN • DAWN 
SPEICH • KATHIE SPENCER • THERESE SPEROPOULOS • LANA SPICER • TERESA SPIGEL • VALERIA SPINNER-BANKS • SANDRA SPIVEY • LINDA STAMM • MARILYN STARCK • DANA STEWART • LYNNE STRICKER • LYNN STUHR • LEANN SUCHER • COLLEEN SUESS 
• MARIANN SYKES • DAWN TALOS • GALINA TASH • ALTONIA TAYLOR • TERRY TAYLOR • LISA TAYLOR GOODWIN • JENNIFER ANN TELLEZ • LUZ TELLEZ • MARTHA TENPAS • A’LYLAN THOMPSON • JACQUELINE THOMPSON • DEB TOBIN • HARRIET TOBIN • EILEEN 
TOMASINO • BETH TOMLIN • KATHY TOY • MARY TUNSON • LONNIE TURNER • TORRIE TYLER • DAWN UDELL • BARBARA ULICHNY • PILAR URIBE • DEBRA USHAKOW • JENNIFER UTTER • GAIL VALENTI • MARY VALSA • KATHLEEN VAN WAGENEN • KAY VANBOXEL 
• MARCIA VANCE • LISA VANDEN HEUVEL • GINA VELASQUEZ • FREDLYN VIEL • BETTY VOLLBRECHT • LINDA WALLACE • SANDY WALSH • CHRISTY LEE WARD • AUDREY WARNER • WHITNEY WEEDMAN • KAREN WEIS • GINNY WEISS • MARGARET WELCH • 
CAROL WENZEL • ANN WESOLOWSKI • JOY WIGGERT • MEL WILKERSON • SUSIE WILKINS • JANN WILLENS • GREGORY WILLIAMS • NANCY WILLIAMS • ROBERTA WILLIAMS • DEBBIE WIMMER • SUE WINKLER • JOETTE WINTERS • ZELDA WISE • MARY JO WOJCIK 
• DIANE WOODARD • CONNIE HULL WOZNY • MELISSA WYATT • DIXIE YECK • STEPHANIE YOUNG • KRISTIN YUNKER • SUSAN ZADRAVETZ • PAT ZENATY • EVIE ZGANJAR • JOANNE ZIAREK • ANNIE ZIESEMER • ANN ZION



DEAR FRIENDS,
In 2016 ABCD celebrated many highlights throughout the year and yet, for all of us, the greatest sense  
of accomplishment comes each time we hear mentees share how important their mentors have been  
to their healing process.  The connection is strong between the mentor and mentee because of the 
careful process followed to ensure the match is about the whole person, not just the diagnosis.   
A personalized one-to-one match.

The words of a mentee say it best, “You don’t even know what you need or what to do next.   
My mentor totally understood.  A sister, friend and guide.  Where could I have found all that?”

We are proud to share a few of the highlights from the past year:

• The Zablocki VA Medical Center announced its partnership with ABCD to further our efforts  
 to support veterans.  A special thanks to James Sanger, MD, Philip Redlich, MD, Sherry Wiesner,  
 RN-BC, BS and Cathy Ehlen BSN, RN and Cancer Care Coordinator

• ABCD became an official member of the national Metastatic Breast Cancer Alliance – we are  
 honored to be a part of this initiative to improve the lives of those living with metastatic  
 breast cancer 

• ABCD’s Liaison Project, which engages specially trained breast cancer survivors and volunteers  
 to interface with healthcare professionals throughout Wisconsin, assuring all breast cancer  
 patients have easy access to ABCD Mentors

As we launch 2017, ABCD continues its mission under the exceptional leadership of Board 
President Wayne C. Oldenburg and a committed board and staff.  

We invite you to join us in review of our progress and ask you to continue your involvement 
and support.  Your generosity makes it possible for us to ensure our free, personalized 
support service is available to all those affected by breast cancer – patients, family and 
friends - from the newly diagnosed to those in treatment and on into survivorship. 

Please know your personal commitment to ABCD helps to make a difference in hundreds  
of lives every year.  

Sincerely,

Audrey J. Warner 
2016 President 
Board of Directors

WAYNE C. OLDENBURG
2017 BOARD PRESIDENT

AUDREY J. WARNER
2016 BOARD PRESIDENT



JANE HATHAWAY

LISA ECKSTEIN

DEANNA SAVAGE

JO HILLMAN

LINDA SERPE

CINDY SKLANSKY

JOYCE SIPES
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ABCD: After Breast Cancer Diagnosis understands that breast cancer is so much 
more than scans, biopsies, surgeries and treatment.  Getting through it requires 
support that is reliable and consistent from people who know what it’s like to 
hear, “you have breast cancer.”

Today, supportive services, including peer support, are recognized by the medical 
community as an essential part of the breast cancer journey from diagnosis 
throughout life.  The National Cancer Institute along with accrediting organizations 
and professional oncology associations, now recommend cancer care providers 
emphasize both quantity and quality of life issues.

ABCD’s new Liaison Project is a key component of The Power of One-to-One 
Initiative.  The project consists of advanced volunteer training for breast cancer 
survivors who, in collaboration with ABCD staff, become survivorship liaisons to 
healthcare organizations throughout Wisconsin. 

Liaisons regularly meet with cancer care professionals and community health 
leaders to assure easy access for patients and loved ones to ABCD’s Helpline, 
resource assistance and our signature One-to-One peer support services. 
Liaisons are currently active in Southeast Wisconsin.  

Thanks to a grant from the Wisconsin Comprehensive Cancer Control Program, 
in 2017 the project will expand throughout the state as well as allow ABCD to 
assess the effectiveness of the model in each community, customizing the 
approach on a region-by-region basis.

ABCD LAUNCHES THE  
POWER OF ONE-TO-ONE  
INITIATIVE
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ABCD understands that breast cancer is about more than medical care.  It is a personal journey best understood by those with similar diagnoses and similar life 
circumstances — those who have been in “your shoes®”.

Trained volunteers (Mentors) are at the heart of ABCD’s mission to offer free, personalized  information and one-to-one support to people affected by breast cancer — 
patients, families and friends.

Opportunities are available for survivors and co-survivors to volunteer from home as ABCD Match Mentors and Helpline Mentors.

Mentors complete ABCD’s comprehensive 12-hour New Mentor Training Program.  (Helpline Mentor training includes additional special one-to-one Helpline technical  
and shadowing training.)  

ABCD New Mentor training is free and open to all breast cancer survivors and co-survivors who are one year past diagnosis.

Match Mentor  training sessions are offered online and at various locations  
and times during the year and include:

• Art of Mentoring

• Confidentiality & Ethics of Mentoring

• Dealing with Emotions

• Listening & Communications

• Overview of Breast Cancer

• Survivorship and Self Care

Helpline Mentor  training sessions are also offered online and at various locations 
and times during the year and include:

• Basics of Mentoring

• Confidentiality & Ethics of Mentoring

• Dealing with Emotions

• Listening and Communications

• Overview of Breast Cancer 

• Survivorship and Self Care

WHILE SCIENCE SEARCHES  FOR A FUTURE CURE, 
ABCD HELPS THOSE AFFECTED BY  
BREAST CANCER NOW
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$50,000+
Balistreri Owned & Operated  
 Sendik’s Food Markets
Harley-Davidson Motor Company
Patrice Mahon Memorial Trust
Wayne C. Oldenburg

$15,000 - 49,999
Community Health Charities
Mark S. Young & Liza M. Longhini
United Way of Greater Milwaukee
University of Wisconsin - Madison
Wakerly Family Foundation
Wisconsin Cancer Control Program

$7,500 - 14,999
BMO Charitable Fund Program
BMO Harris
Edward U. Demmer Foundation
Jody & Mark Furlong
Kathleen & Lawrence Gentine
Linda E.B. Hansen
Marcus Hotels & Resorts
Keith Mardak & Mary Vandenberg
Patti & Daniel McKeithan, Jr.
Wanderlust – Party Like It’s 1999

$2,500 - 7,499
Joan & Richard Abdoo
Baird
The Buzzard’s Nest, LLC
Amy & Nathaniel Cade, Jr.
Cade Law Group LLC
Catholic Financial Life
Amy & Frederick Croen,  
 The Croen Foundation
Ginny Finn & Evan Lenhardt
Yvonne & George Hoff
Ruth Kallio-Mielke & Steve Mielke
Kesslers Diamond Center
MGIC Investment Corporation
Mulligans Irish Pub
Northwesterm Mutual Foundation
Rite-Hite
Denise Ferreira Ryan & David Ryan
Jackie Schuelke
Sensient Technologies Foundation, Inc.
Susan G. Komen for the Cure -  
 Milwaukee Affiliate
Audrey & Robert Warner
Woman’s & Girls Fund of the  
 Waukesha County Community  
 Foundation, Inc.

$1,000 - 2,499
Scott Beck
Benevity - Community Impact Fund
Catherine Bennett
Blue Mound Country Club  
 Women’s Division
Elizabeth Brenner & Steve Ostrofsky
Brown Deer Women’s Club
Cedarburg Junior Woman’s Club
Michael DiCondina
Marnie M. DiCristi
Froedtert & The Medical College of WI
GAIA Micro Spa
Godfrey & Kahn, S.C.
Hamacher Resource Group
Linda E.B. Hansen
Margaret Harris
James Holacka
Johnson Bank Wealth Management

Kangaroo Brands / Sandwich Bros  
 of Wisconsin
Amy & Thomas Kielma, DDS
Koss Corporation - Foundation
Kuehl Family Foundation
Morgan Oldenburg
Erin O’Neill
Palermo Villa, Inc.
Greg Palmer
Park Bank Foundation
Kim M Pettiford
Theresa Reagan & Bill Reitman
Reinhart, Boerner, Van Deuren sc
Marsha Renner
Rufus King International High School
Nancy & John Sennett
Meghan K. Shannon
Susan & Cary Silverstein
Anna & R.F. Teerlink
Anne & Mark Train
Truist
US Bank - The Private Client Reserve
The Joan & Richard  Van Deuren  
 Family Foundation, Inc.
Waukesha West High School
We Energies Foundation
West Allis Central High School
Wisconsin Media/USA Today Network

$500 - 999
Doris & G. Woodrow Adkins
Anytime Fitness
Allen J. Baum
Susan Baumann
Donna & Donald Baumgartner
Cheryl Biro
Therese & William Burkhart
Cream City Foundation
Mary Jo & R. Thomas Dempsey, Jr.
Patricia K. Denman
Elizabeth & Richard Diehl
Elite Team Denali Licensed Products  
 Group LLC
Fidelity Charitable - Gift Fund
Foley & Lardner LLC
Elizabeth & Frederic Friedman
Kathleen & Jeffrey Fuller
Jean & Jim Garfield
Denise Hashek
Natalja Howell
Patrina & Jaime Hurtado
Ronald Jacquart & Michael McCarthy
Sarah & Vladimir Jelencic
Kathleen Jenders
Raejean Kanter
Judith & Gale Klappa
Sallie & John Lamers
Cindy & Peter Laper
Shane Lauterbach
Laurie Lehman
Madison Homebrewers & Tasters Guild
Sam Maglio
Marcus Corporation Foundation
Maureen McGinnity
Miller Compressing Company
Morgan Stanley
Jackie Mortenson
Muskego High School - Baseball  
 Booster Club
Gayle Nobbs
Rose & Ryan Oldenburg
William O’Toole
Sangeeta Patel

Ashley L Rice
Ina & Jeff Rose
Katy & Justin Sommer
Umberfield Zack Family Foundation
United Way - Metro Chicago
Laura & Mark Van Genderen
Ruth & Kyle Weatherly
Wells Fargo Community  
 Support Campaign
John Yousif, MD
Dennis Zacher
Anita & Jeffrey Zagrodnik
Sharon J. Zalewski

$250 - 499
Barb & Aaron Baltz
Barbara R. Barrow
Martha Barry
Angela Beadle
Terri Behling
Rachel Bloch
Joyce Garbaciak Bobber  
 & Bernard Bobber
Felicia A. Bogdanski
The Bon Ton Stores Inc./Boston Store
Brighton Collectibles
The Brooks Group & Associates, Inc.
Kathleen Bruecker
Julia & John Cabaniss
Jacqueline Ann Candela
Mary Lou Charapata
Chase
Barbara & Marvin Chassin, MD
Mark Chiuminatto
Roman H. Claas
Kathleen & Jack Congleton
Penelope & James Deshur
Mary & John J. Dowell
The Downtown Dental Group
Maria & Rickey Edwards
Claudia Egan
Julie Feldman
Angela Feng
Kristin & Robert Fewel
Molly Filter
Miriam & Matthew Fleming
Tracey & Matthew Fricker
Claudia Busalacchi Garber
Sandra Gines
Milly Gonzalez
Grandma’s House Day Care Centers, Inc.
Amy Gunther
Jennifer Hovorka
IBM - Employee Services Center
Michael Jassak
Jewish Community Foundation  
 of Los Angeles
Linda Joers
Paula & Thomas Jung
Jenny Kasun
David Kaufman
Patty & William Kerns
Knueppel HealthCare Services, Inc.
Herbert H. Kohl Charities, Inc.
Lou Ann Koval
Jennifer & Joseph Kresl
Jennifer Krug
Jill & John Langemak
Janice & Kevin G. Lubner
Carrie Matteson
Mary & John Mehan
Linda & Tom Meyer
Mobile Car Care, LLC

Lauren & David Mooney
Valle & Scott Moretti, MD
Lisa Naugle
Doug Nelson
Corinne Norman
Judy Perkins & David Keen
Cynthia Rigsby
Criselda Ros-Dukler
Amy L. Schneider
Margaret Schoewe
Varsha V Shah
Brenda S. Skelton
Billie Jean Smith
Bryan Specht
Stone Manor Bridal
Kimberly & Jeffrey Strike
SWONS Southeast WI Oncology Nurses
Vicki Tetzlaff
Patricia & Thomas Towers
Rachel Unteutsch
Wines for Humanity
James B. Young II
YourCause.com
Lisa and Thomas Zdroik

$100 - 249
A Silver Lining Foundation
Accounts Receivable Consultants, LLC
Angela Aliota
Alonzo Walker, MD
Kelly Alvarez
American Family Insurance
Bonnie Anderson
Kimberly Anderson
Aspen Medical Aesthetics & Laser Clinic
Christa Baldridge
Commerce State Bank
Diann & Thomas Baumann
Karen & Kevin Behl
Linda J. Bell
Jeff Bentoff
Patricia Blaschka
C. John Blickhan
Kari Bloedel
Jennifer Braden
Christy Brown & Brian Bullock
Joan & Peter Bruce
Terri Brunner
Brenda Buchanan
Kathleen Buenning
Wendy & Jim Carlson
Judy & Kevin Carr
Carol & Michael Cinquegrani
Nancy A. Claas
Amy & Anthony Coffaro
Anne Colden
William S. Collier
Charity Connelly
Susan Conwell
Brew City Countertops & Milwork Inc.
Lynn M Curran
Larry Dalton
Hedy & Alan Daniel, MD
Patricia A Denning
Dennison Enterprises, LLC
Rohini Desai
Barbara Difedor
Gretchen Doege
Joel Dresang
Carol Randall Duncan
Sandra & Thomas Dunst
Gretchen & Scott Ecker
Kathleen & Kent Ehley

These pages salute the generous people and organizations investing in ABCD’s impact. If you find an error or omission, please accept our humble apology  
and bring it to our immediate attention for correction.



Patricia Ellingson
Jane Fassi-Ciszewski
Carla Gallas
Christopher & Alexa Ganakos Ganos
Beth Gavin
Karen Geschke
Paul Getto
Craig Gilbert
Patricia & Charles Giordano
Monica Goebel
Elena Goldthwaite
Robin & Michael Gonring
Marshall & Rene Gratz, PhD
Brenda & Charles Graves
Griffiths Truck Service, Inc.
Scott Grittinger
Kelly Guran
Susan & Richard Gustafson, Jr.
Susan Haberman
Brenda & Jay Hanamann
Leila & Joseph Hanson
Arthur Harrington
Margarete & David Harvey
Jane & William Hathaway
Jeffrey Heymann
Mary & Kevin Hickey
Laurie Hobbs
Christine & John Hojnacki
Shannon Horsager
Shirley A. Horton
Nancy & David Huck
Inspiration Studio, LLC
The Institute of Beauty & Wellness
Robyn & Alan Jensen
Jewish Community Foundation
Mary & Jay Johnson
Karen & Jerry Johnson
Margaret Jones
Annie Jurczyk
Arline & David Kallick
Jennifer Karshna
Suzanne & Richard Kelnhofer
Linda & Thomas Kinney, PhD
Renee Kirnberger
Barbara & Scott Klink
Claudia Koehler
Denise Koenig
Julie & Colman Kraff, MD
Grace Kragness
Kathleen H Kueht
Nancy Lagowski
Jeffrey J Lauzon
Mary Lee
Kathleen & Robert Lemke
Amy Lentz
Nancy Lepic
Lori Levenhagen
Sheri & Lloyd Levin
Rita Lewenauer
Carrie & David Lucke
Margaret MacLeod & John Brahm
Mary Beth Malm
Mantel Orthodontics, LLC
Eugene P Manzanet
Stella & Clifford Marks
Susan Mathison
Paul D Matson
Michael McCarthy & Robnald Jacquart
Margaret Dee McGarity
Diane McLean
Lisa Beth Melick
Patti Meyer
Steve Meyer

Terry J. Miller
Judith & Lionel Mindin
Mary & John Moore, Jr.
James Morrow
Kathleen & Tom Mortenson
Mary & James Murray, Jr.
Muskego Junior Warriors  
 Youth Football
Kathleen & Terrance Nelson
Susan & David Noelck
Northwest Lutheran School  
 Association, Inc.
Christine & Tom Olson
Melissa Olson
Kathleen O’Toole & Matthew Miszewski
Michele & William Otto
Kathleen Pappas
Leigh Lane Peine
Tom Pelk
Ruth Penzey
Chris Peppas
Lori Petitti
Rhonda S. Plotkin
Bill Pupanek
Putzmeister America
Renee & Mitchell Quick
Nancy M Radke
Chris Ranson
Molly Rice
Pat & David Rierson
Mary & Forrest Roemer
Yvonna Rosa-Collins
Michael Ruby
Dana & Jay Russell
Mary Ryan
Eddy Sadowsky
Patricia Sara
Wendy & Joseph Scherwenka
Bobbi Schroeder
David Schroeder
Dee & Robert Schulz
Margaret Schumacher
Heather Seager
SealMaster Chicago
Suzanne & Bud Selig
Katherine & William Shaffer
Dorothy & Mark Short
Nancy & Steve Sitzberger
Jody Skorepa
Sandra & Stanley Slowinski
Lois Smith
Mary & Daniel Spore
Marilyn & Frank Starck
Jim Stingl
Joan Stingl
Deb Stover
Tim Stumpf
Judy Lee Tarbox
Denisha Tate
Sue Tatsak
Shelley & Russell Tetzlaff
Thrivent Financial for Lutherans
Barbara & John Toohey
Dori & Adam Tooke
Theresa & Timothy Treinen
Barbara L. Ulichny
Patricia & Paul Van Aacken
Barb Vavra
Fredlyn & John Viel
Marilyn & Philip Vollrath
Stephanie & Steven Voss
Donna & Jack Walker
Mary Walls

Karen Warmke
Rosemarie Weber
Clarence Wendorf
Judith A. Wenzel
Judy Whalen
Robert & Laure Wiese
Stacy Williams
Vera & Jesse Wilson
Lori & James Wood
Kathryn J. Zeit
Martin Zimmerman
Jeannine & Philip Zwieg

$1 - 99
Laura & John Adrian
Mary & Jeff Albrecht
Susan & Albert Alioto
AmazonSmile Foundation
Amy’s Candy Kitchen, Inc.
Richard Anderson
Jane & David Armstrong
Arrowhead High School  
 - Athletic Booster Club
Lila Aryan
Eric J Aspenson
Atwater Sunshine Fund
Aurora Health Care
Maureen Badding
Carol J Baker
Theresa Balog
Lauren Barefield
Michele Barlow
Pauline C. Beck
Char & James Becker
Jane & David Bednarek
Wendy Behrs
Louann & Peter Berka
Sarah Bidwell
Melanie Bishop
Marguerite & Michael Blecha
Kathleen Bleecker-Piirto
Barb & Mark T. Bolens
Mary & Harry Bolich
Judith Born
Lisa Boss
Donna M. Boulieu
Nancy & James Bowen
Sheila Bowler
Mary M. Briscoe
Laura Williams Brown
Cheryl Browning
Mary & John Bryan III
Betsey & Timothy Bryant
Jeanne & James Bryce
Jane & Richard Buda
Anne E Buhr
Tracy Bunch
Sharon & Douglas Cardell
Mary Carlsen
Angela J Carollo
Cecelia & Jim Carse
Joel Cencius
Lon Chappell
Julie & Dean Cimpl
Kristin & Anthony Claas
Jaci Clark
Claudia & Jim Clark
Rob Clark
Cindy & Dennis Clay
Donna Cole
Congregation Shalom
James Conigliaro
Joy & Nicholas Covelli

Gael Garbarino Cullen
Susan & Barry Dahlgren
Gayle & John De Baun
TW Decker
Elyse Delaittre
Lynne & Harold Delfosse
Suzanne & John Denzine
Ann & Timothy Devine
Cecilia A Devine
Peggy & Sam Dickman
Crystal & Robert Dingeldine
Holly & Alec Dobson
Jed Dolnick
Joan & Thomas Doucette
Julie Douglas
Bonita & Ronald Drabowicz
Margaret & Matthew Drake
Luann Dreifuerst
Linda Dwyer
Mary & William Eberling
Ebix, Inc.
M. Kathleen Eilers
Emtech Machining & Grinding
The Engens & Passolts
Jennifer Essak
Kathleen & Dean Everson
Sheila & Edwin Fabiszak, Jr.
Carrol J Fibich
Cherie & Robert Finnie
Robert Fischer
Marcia Formica
Teri & Andrew Frailing
Jennifer Freckmann
Eleanor Freigang
Deanna Frings
Judy & Tom Fritsch
Nancy & Ken Fromm
Janet Fullmer
Venancia Gamazon
Linda & Peter Garofalo
Gardner Glass Products
Karen & Steven Gastrau
Ann Getsla
Judith Gillespie
Becky Gilling-Kramsky
William Glauber
Iris & Alan Goldberg
Kathleen & Richard Goldberg
Sandra & Michael Goldmann
Goodshop
Mary & Bill Graan
Ellen & Lorry Granof
Joan & Jeffrey Grant
Patricia & Terry Graves
Cindy & John Greco
Karen & Jim Greer
LaTasha Greenaway
Ann Leinfelder Grove
Eugene R Guszkowski
Margaret & Wayne Hader
Chris Hagler
Patricia Haight
Fern & Donald Hallman
Sandra & Michael Hamann
Taylor Hansen
Beth Harenda
Andrew Hartinger
Susan & Michael Hauke
Colleen & David Hays
Nancy Hays
Jan & Michael Healy
Catherine & Thomas Heinen
Susan L. Hejdak

Sandra L Helinski
Herbert A. Heller
Megan Henderleiter
Marie L Hernigle
Janet E. Herzfeldt
Kathleen Hoffmann
Sandy & Dale Hofmann
Danielle Hohnstein
Megan Holbrook
Cynthia Hooker
Christine & William Horejs
Norene Horowitz
Daniel Hoskins
Cindy Houle
Marcia & Christopher Hunter
Kathy & Scott Ionson
Karen & David Jaeckels, Jr.
Jodi Jaeger
Nancy Lynn Jaeger
Carol Jahnke
Karen James
Bernestine Jeffers
Timothy Jeka
Karen K. Jeras
Annysa Johnson
Donna L. Johnson
Karen Johnson
Paula Johnson
Joanne Jovanovich
Bonnie & Glen Kahler
Mary & Gary Kalkopf
Patricia Kaphingst
Teri Kasprzak
Susan & Timothy Kelley
Jo Kenney
Thomas Kertscher
Sheila M Kieffer
Sandi King
Patricia Kissinger
Noel & Steven Klapper
Cheryl & Phillip Klass
Mary & Dean Klinger
Robert Knackert
Joyce & Gerald Knoch
Dione & Michael Knop
Linda & Mark Koenig
Metka & Allen Kolm
Lori & Mark Koster
Michelle Kozak
Eileen & Edward Krall
Steve Kram
Marianne & Fred Kramer
Anne Marie & Terry Krueger
Jeff Krueger
Alecia Kubicki
Constance & Daniel Kwas
Andrea & John La Fave
Leslie C. Lamers
Sue Lampropoulos
Janet Landgraf
Dave Laske
Michael Lawrence
Paula & Mark Lawson
Diane & Kostas Lazarides
Karen Leiding
Barbara & Paul Lemler
Carol & George Lofgren
Melinda Cook Lomas
Laurel & Gordon Lunde
Molly MacDonald
Gail Mackensen
Kathy & Gary Macklin
Judith & Stephen Maersch
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Elaine Magana
Patricia Margolis
Darlene & Kenneth May
Jo Ann & Wayne May
Margaret F. McCarthy
Renee & Thomas McCutcheon
Ruth & Stephen McGuire
Christina & Terrence McKenna
Ann & Michael McKillip
Mary McShane
Kim & Chad Melcher
Chuck Melvin
Mary & Thomas Menard
Marcia Mertens
Carly Miller
Leanne Mindin
Kathryn Mlsna
Charlene & Philip Motelet
Melissa Muilenburg
Rose Mary Muller
Michael Mulvey
Pat Murphy
Allene Muse
Susan & Bruce Neubauer
Vicki & Michael Neuberger
Linda & Warren Newhauser
J & M Niemer
Jacquelyn Nook
Sandra & William O’Brien
Ellen Odessa & Edward Kuriga
Courtney Oldenburg
Timothy Oleszczuk
Jon N Olson
Catherine & Allen Onopa
Sheila M O’Shea
Alisa & Steve Oujiri
Maura & Brian Packham
Barbara Paegelow
Janet & Tim Pangborn
Peggy & John Papenfus
Antrea Pearson
Paula Penebaker
Terry Perry
Maureen A Peter
Antonette & Michael Peterson
Barbara & William Pfeiffer
Peggy Pischke
Nancy Plier
Kathleen & Joseph Polacheck
Jodie & Kevin Polasek
Diane Porter
Stephanie Potter
Janice & Josiah Pridgen
Carolyn & Ralph Prince
Mary & John Prokop
Harvin Raasch-Hooten
Maureen & Eugene Race
Rachel Rainford
Brenda Ramlow
Sarah & James Rand
Ann Ranfranz
Kim Rautanen
Anne & Mark Reinkober
Christine L. Reiter
Claudia & Dale Renaud
Beverly & David Reszel
Arliss & Richard Reul
Thomas J Reuteman
Bonnie & Charles Revie
Kirsten & Scott Rewey
Adrian Richfield
Darlene & Jeffrey Riebow
Linda & Blaine Rieke
Diane Ringeisen

Carol & Donn Robbins
Kenneth E Robinson
Suzanne & John Rodahl
Susan Rodriguez
Ann Rohrer
Carmen Roman
Jennifer Rosenthal
Carol & Jim Ross
Teresa & Richard Rouse
Mary E. Rowland
Amy Sales
Pamela & John Sandberg
Cheryl Sapinski
Claire T Sardina
Stephanie R. Sardina
Mary Lee & George Sauer
Len Scarpinato, DO
Mary & Mark Scheel
Susan & Jeffrey Scheele
Hazel & Theodore Scheidegger
Karen & Jeffrey Schneck
Judith Schenk
Christopher Scherer
Ann Marie & Anthony Schiel
Eva & Michael Schindhelm
Barton Schlageter
Sandra  L W Schmidt
Roberta O’Hara Schmitt
Thomas Schroeder
Jacalyn & Richard Schuenemann
Karen & Daniel Schulist
Steve Schultze
Christine C. Schwartz
Kendra & David Schwarz
J David Seal
David Seitz
Mary & Michael Serchen
Mary Shanley
Monisha Sharma
Elena Shebelski
Kathleen A. Shields
Alison Sherwood
Kathy Sicula
Mary Sladek
Janet Slater
Ann & Albert Smith
Annelizabeth & Mark Smith
Cynthia Smith
Dawn Smith
Jenny & Kyle Smith
Terese Smits
Marianne Soldavini
Linda Sprecher
Sandra & Bruce Stark
Janice A Stauske
Barbara J Stingl
Patricia Stingl
Scott Strack
Alan Strasser
Mary & John Suess
Kathie & Peter Sullivan
Shannon Svoboda
Susan & William Swedler
Eileen & David Swierczek
Eric Swierczek
Pamela C Sztukowski
Peg & Jack Tagliavia
Pauli Taylorboyd
Krista & Thomas Templeman
Patty Teske
Sharon & Daniel Theisen
Mary Ann & Curtis Thayer
W. Ted Tornehl
Claudia & Gary Trauthwein

Crystal Trejo
Suzanne Trott
Corine Twin
Sandra Underwood, PhD
Susan & Peter Uselding
Miki Utnehmer
UW Team LTC
Nancy & Vernon Van Vooren
George Vandling
Cynthia Vargas
Barbara & Roman Vartak
Thomas G Vinz
VISA Lighting
Susan & David Voss
Kara A. Wagner
Laura & Kent Wainscott
Laurel & Robert Walker
M. Susan & Donald Walker
Kelly Walsh
Mary Walz-Chojnacki
Katie & Jason Weeks
Mary Wehrle-Schnell
Joanne & Donald Weinberg
Denise & Dan Werlein
Faye and Rick Wetzel
Michele Weyer
Luanne & Jerry Wielichowski
Kelley & Kevin Wilks
Sarah Willems
Rebecca & Nicholas Wilson
Lisa & Timothy Winn
Sherri & Jerome Wirtz
David Wolfson
Katherine Wolter
Judith A Wood
Tina & Steven Wroblewski
Maria T Zanoni
Nancy & William Zawacki
Marisue Zillig

In Honor Of
ABCD Board of Directors & Staff
Ginny Finn
ABCD Mentors & Mentees
Morgan Oldenburg
Kate Almond
Stacy Williams
Gloria Alzarez
Kelly Alvarez
Melanie Bishop
Carmen Roman
Therese Burkhart
Ginny Finn
Gail Garbarino Cullen
Eddy Sadowsky
Karen Engelking
Kristen & Robert Fewel
Ginny Finn
Therese & William Burkhart
Cream City Foundation – Birch Lodge Fund
M. Kathleen Eilers
Robert Starshack, MD & Ross Draegert
David Wolfson
Rosemarie Getto
Paul D. Getto
Pattie Gotz
Bonnie and Glen Kahler
Sandra Griffiths
Griffiths Truck Service, Inc.
Linda Hansen
Karen Warmke

Debbie Hitchcock
Judy Mindin
Judy Holzman
Ellen & Lorry Grano
Holly Kyle
Jenny & Kyle Smith
Barbara Leschke
Jim & Claudia Clark
Liza Longhini
Sandra & Stanley Slowinski
Lynette Melin
Dave Laske
Timothy Oleszczuk
Nadine Mims
Christopher Scherer
Leanne Mindin
Judith & Lionel Mindin
Ruth Mitchell
Sarah Bidwell
Preston Mooney
Particia & Paul Van Aacken
Mary Ellen Moore
Joyce Garbaciak Bobber
Lisa Neubauer
Julie Feldman
Wayne Oldenburg
Michael DiCondina
Rhonda Pelk
Tom Pelk
Ina Rose
Theresa Balog
Donna Cole
Marcia Formica
Elena Goldwaite
Chris Hagler
Daniel Hoskins
Cindy Houle
Melissa Muilenburg
Kathleen Pappas
Ina and Jeff Rose
Jennifer Rosenthal
Mary Shanley
Annelizabeth & Mark Smith
Dawn Smith
Kelly Walsh
Mary Tunson
Allene Muse
Audrey Warner
Ginny Finn
Myra Yelder-Gurley
LaTasha Greenway

In Memory Of
Barbara Bachman
Robin & Michael Gonring
Rose M. Baltus
Rosemarie Weber
Robert Ruffin Barrow
Barbara R. Barrow
Camille Baumgartner
Kelly & Jeffrey Fitzsimmons
Jordan Bell
Julie & Colman Kraff, MD
Joseph F. Bennett
Catherine Bennett
Patricia Chimack
Monica Goebel
Teri Kasprzak
Jennifer Krug

Rachel Rainford
Barton Schlageter
SealMaster Chicago
Cynthia Vargas
Kerry Lyn Claas
Nancy A. Claas
Roman H. Claas
Mary & Daniel Spore
Sharon J. Zalewski
Erika Eaton
Sallie & John Lamers
Mark S. Young
Sharon F. Flipse
TW Decker
Amy Sales
Hank Groves
C. John Blickhan
Cheryl Browning
Lon Chappell
Emtech Machining & Grinding
Gardner Glass Products
Jay & Mary Johnson
Charlene & Philip Motelet
Lisa Naugle
Antonette & Michael Peterson
Barbara & William Pfeiffer
Scott Strack
Barb Vavra
Audrey Jenders
Linda Dwyer
Mary & William Eberling
Robert Fischer
Kathleen Jenders
Jennifer Karshna
Lori & Mark Koster
Chris Peppas
Peggy Pischke
Rachel Unteutsch
UW Team LTC
Nancy & William Zawacki
Andrea Kash Zimmerman
Martin Zimmerman
Gail Langemak
Jill & John Langemak
Barbara Leschke
Claudia & Jim Clark
Patrice Mahon
Beth Cafaro
Terrence Mahon
Kate Meyer
Joni Reinhart
Katherine & William Shaffer
Lorraine Marks
Carol J. Baker
Louann & Peter Berka
Lisa Boss
Mary Carlsen
Julie & Dean Cimpl
Teri & Andrew Frailing
Karen Geschke
Susan & Richard Gustafson, Jr.
Fern & Donald Hallman
Susan & Michael Hauke
Marie L. Hernigle
Kathleen Hoffmann
Shannon Horsager
Timothy Jeka
Karen M. Johnson
Sandi King
Diane & Kostas Lazarides
Lori Levenhagen
Darlene & Kenneth May



Jo Ann & Wayne May
Mary McShane & Luke Mitchell
Steve Meyer
Nancy Plier
Stephanie Potter
Bill Pupanek
Brenda Ramlow
Kirsten & Scott Rewey
Molly Rice
Darlene & Jeffrey Riebow
Donn & Carol Robbins
Mark & Mary Ann Scheel
Hazel & Theodore Scheidegger
Wendy & Joseph Scherwenka
Jacalyn & Richard Schuenemann
Ann & Albert Smith
Linda Sprecher
Petty Teske
The Engens & Passolts
Corine Twin
Michele Meyer
Kelley & Kevin Wilks
Lori & James Wood
Sue Maute
Mary & Thomas Menard
Wendy McCulloch
Cindy & Peter Laper
Vicky June McKeown
Anytime Fitness
Melodie Wilson Oldenburg
Donna & Donald Baumgartner
Ginny Finn
Judy & Tom Fritsch
Beth Gavin
Rene & Marshall Gratz
Susan L. Hejdak
Shirley A. Horton
Sam Maglio
Judith Mindin
Lauren & David Mooney
Susan & Bruce Neubauer
Courtney Oldenburg
Morgan Oldenburg
Harvian Raasch-Hooten
Barbara L. Ulichny
Fredlyn & John Viel
Jerry Renner
Marsha Renner
Virginia Schautteet
Mary Lee & George Sauer
Denice Stingl
Laura & John Adrian
Susan & Albert Alioto
Jane & David Armstrong
Eric J Aspenson
Atwater Sunshine Fund
Maureen Badding
Barb & Aaron Baltz
Pauline C. Beck
Jane & David Bednarek
Wendy Behrs
Jeff Bentoff
Marguerite & Michael Blecha
Kari Bloedel
Mary & Harry Bolich
Judith Born
Nancy & James Bowen
Sheila Bowler
Elizabeth Brenner
Mary & John Bryan III
Jane & Richard Buda
Kathleen Buenning
Angela J Carollo

Cecelia & Jim Carse
Anne Colden
Congregation Shalom
James Conigliaro
Charity Connelly
Susan & Barry Dahlgren
Gayle & John De Baun
Elyse Delaittre
Lynne & Harold Delfosse
Patricia A Denning
Cecilia A Devine
Crystal & Robert Dingeldine
Holly & Alec Dobson
Gretchen Doege
Jed Dolnick
Julie Douglas
Bonita & Ronald Drabowicz
Luann Dreifuerst
Joel Dresang
Kathleen & Kent Ehley
Kathleen & Dean Everson
Carrol J Fibich
Fidelity Charitable - Gift Fund
Ginny Finn
Cherie & Robert Finnie
Eleanor Freigang
Deanna Frings
Nancy & Ken Fromm
Venancia Gamazon
Christopher & Alexa Ganakos Ganos
Linda and Peter Garofalo
Karen and Steven Gastrau
Craig Gilbert
Judith Gillespie
William Glauber
Kathleen & Richard Goldberg
Sandra & Michael Goldmann
Mary & Bill Graan
Patricia & Terry Graves
Cindy & John Greco
Ann Leinfelder Grove
Kelly Guran
Eugene R Guszkowski
Patricia Haight
Sandra & Michael Hamann
Beth Harenda
Colleen & David Hays
Nancy Hays
Jan & Michael Healy
Catherine & Thomas Heinen
Sandra L Helinski
Sandy & Dale Hofmann
Christine & William Horejs
Marcia & Christopher Hunter
Karen & David Jaeckels, Jr.
Jodi Jaeger
Nancy Lynn Jaeger
Carol Jahnke
Karen James
Annysa Johnson
Paula Johnson
Margaret Jones
Mary & Gary Kalkopf
Susan & Timothy Kelley
Thomas Kertscher
Sheila M Kieffer
Noel & Steven Klapper
Cheryl & Phillip Klass
Mary & Dean Klinger
Robert Knackert
Linda & Mark Koenig
Eileen & Edward Krall
Steve Kram
Constance & Daniel Kwas

Andrea & John La Fave
Janet Landgraf
Kathleen & Robert Lemke
Laurel & Gordon Lunde
Kathy & Gary Macklin
Judith & Stephen Maersch
Elaine Magana
Paul D Matson
Ruth & Stephen McGuire
Chuck Melvin
Carly Miller
Michael Mulvey
Pat Murphy
Doug Nelson
Vicki & Michael Neuberger
Linda & Warren Newhauser
J & M Niemer
Susan & David Noelck
Jacquelyn Nook
Sandra & William O’Brien
Chris & Paul Oehler
Jon N Olson
Catherine & Allen Onopa
Sheila M O’Shea
Michele & William Otto
Janet & Tim Pangborn
Ruth Penzey
Terry Perry
Maureen A Peter
Kathleen & Joseph Polacheck
Diane Porter
Janice & Josiah Pridgen
Mary & John Prokop
Maureen & Eugene Race
Nancy M Radke
Sarah & James Rand
Ann Ranfranz
Chris Ranson
Anne & Mark Reinkober
Christine L. Reiter
Claudia & Dale Renaud
Beverly & David Reszel
Arliss & Richard Reul
Thomas J Reuteman
Kenneth E Robinson
Suzanne & John Rodahl
Mary & Forrest Roemer
Ann Rohrer
Teresa & Richard Rouse
Mary E. Rowland
Michael Ruby
Dana & Jay Russell
Pamela & John Sandberg
Cheryl Sapinski
Claire T Sardina
Susan & Jeffrey Scheele
Ann Marie & Anthony Schiel
Eva and Michael Schindhelm
Sandra L W Schmidt
Thomas Schroeder
Karen & Daniel Schulist
Steve Schultze
Heather Seager
J David Seal
David Seitz
Mary & Michael Serchen
Alison Sherwood
Kathy Sicula
Marianne Soldavini
Janice A Stauske
Barbara J Stingl
Jim Stingl
Joan Stingl
Patricia Stingl

Tim Stumpf
Mary & John Suess
Kathie & Peter Sullivan
Susan & William Swedler
Eric Swierczek
Eileen & David Swierczek
Pamela C Sztukowski
Peg & Jack Tagliavia
Sue Tatsak
Pauli Taylorboyd
Krista & Thomas Templeman
Curtis & Mary Ann Thayer
Sharon & Daniel Theisen
Barbara & John Toohey
Dori & Adam Tooke
Claudia & Gary Trauthwein
Susan & Peter Uselding
George Vandling
Thomas G Vinz
Susan & David Voss
Laura & Kent Wainscott
Donna & Jack Walker
Laurel & Robert Walker
M. Susan & Donald Walker
Mary Walz-Chojnacki
Joanne & Donald Weinberg
Clarence Wendorf
Denise & Dan Werlein
Luanne & Jerry Wielichowski
Sarah Willems
Lisa & Timothy Winn
Sherri & Jerome Wirtz
Judith A Wood
Maria T Zanoni
Marisue Zillig
Susanna Suarez del Real
Mary Sladek
Joanne Vogel
Jane Fassi-Ciszewski
Kathleen Volk
Diane McLean
Kiki Warren
Karen K. Jeras
Susan Armstrong Winters
Jody Skorepa
Pam Young
James B. Young II
Bunny Zacher
Marianne & Fred Kramer
Kathleen & Terrance Nelson
Dennis Zacher
Andrea Zimmerman
Jeffrey Heymann
Martin Zimmerman

Third Party Events
Anytime Fitness
Balistreri Owned & Operated  
 Sendik’s Food Markets
Blue Mound Country Club  
 Women’s Division
Brighton Collectibles
Brown Deer Women’s Club Best Bra
The Buzzard’s Nest Nests for Breasts  
 Dart Tournament
Cedarburg Junior Women’s Club
Ebix, Inc.
Elite Team Denali Licensed Products  
 Group LLC
GAIA Cut-A-Thon
Goodshop
Hamacher Breast Cancer Fundraiser
Natalja Howell

InterContinental Hotel Pink Room
Kangaroo Brands / Sandwich Bros  
 of Wisconsin
Knueppel HealthCare Services, Inc.
Mantel Orthodontics Pink Ties
Marcus Hotels & Resorts 
Liz & Rob McKeown
Mulligans Irish Pub & Grill  
 Charity Golf Outing
Muskego High School Baseball  
 Booster Club
Erin O’Neill Yoga
Ina Rose Marathon
Rufus King High School Pink  
 Basketball Games
Stone Manor Bridal
Vicki Tetzlaff
Wanderlust: Party Like It’s 1999!
West Allis Central High School

In-Kind
Lauren Bailey
Erin & Nick Balistreri
Norah Bertucci
Bostik Incorporated
Betsey Bryant
Cancer Treatment Centers of America
Joelisa Castillo
Mark Chiuminatto
Denis Citrin, MD
Joe Cozza
Gael Garbarino Cullen
Hedy Daniel
Sara De Grave, LPC, CSAC
Stacey Dickert
Lisa Eckstein
Claudia Egan, J.D.
Ginny Finn
Linda Glaudell, MSW, LCSW, OSW-C
Ryan Gonzales
Taylor Hansen
Harley-Davidson Motor Company
Andrew Hartinger
Jane Hathaway
The Humane Society
Lesley Kagen
Alecia Kubicki
Daniel Liu, MD
Emily McComb
Patrick McHugh
Judith Mindin
Leanne Mindin
Morgan Oldenburg
Kay Papageorgio
Peggy Papenfus
Kelli Pettit, MD
Plum Media
Katherine Puckett, PhD, MS, MSW, LCSW
Patricia Sara
Deanna Savage
Cindy Sellon, MSW
Linda Serpe
Joyce Sipes
Cyndy Slansky
Genie and Tom Smith
Mike Straub
Hannah Tews
THIEL Design
Judy Tjoe, MD
Crystal Trejo
Sanam Vazirabadi
Louise Wakcher
Lynsey Wallace, PsyD
Kelly Walls
Mandi Zagrodnik
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PLATINUM SPONSORS:

SILVER SPONSORS:

BRONZE SPONSORS:

TABLE SPONSORS:

HORS D’OEUVRES  
& FLORAL SPONSOR: WINE SPONSORS:

MEDIA SPONSOR:

CREATIVE SPONSOR:

Event Chair: 
Linda E.B. Hansen 
Event Co-Chairs: 

Taylor Hansen 
Amanda Zagrodnik

Event Team: 
Judy Mindin, Event Manager 

Ginny Finn 
Leanne Soper 

Morgan Oldenburg
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MEDICAL & COMMUNITY 
ADVISORY COUNCIL

Dawn Anderson 
Wisconsin Breast Cancer Coalition

Rebecca Anderson, Ph.D 
Medical College of Wisconsin

Saleem Bakhtiar, M.D. 
Aurora Sinai Medical Center

Carol Cameron 
Pink Shawl Initiative

Darryl Cremer 
Jane Cremer Foundation

Kathryn Klein Havens, M.D. 
Zablocki VA Medical Center

Oza Holmes, RN, MS, CBCN  
Aurora Sinai Medical Center

Gwen Jackson 
Community Volunteer

Pam Lyon, R.N. 
Aurora Women’s Pavilion

Karen Maynard 
Wisconsin Breast Cancer Coalition

Wendy Mikkelson, M.D. 
Aurora St. Luke’s Medical Center

Michele Nygro 
BMO Harris (ret)

Jane Perlmutter, Ph.D. 
Gemini Group

Joan Prince, Ph.D. 
University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee

Anna Purdy, N.P. 
Froedtert & the Medical College of Wisconsin

Mark Sabljak 
Milwaukee Business Journal

Robyn Shapiro, J.D. 
Health Sciences Law Group, LLC

Thelma A. Sias  
We Energies (ret)

Deb Theine, R.N. 
Columbia St. Mary’s Hospital

Sue Ann Thompson 
Wisconsin Women’s Health Foundation

Judy Tjoe, M.D. 
Aurora Sinai Medical Center

Sue Toth, R.N., M.S. 
Aurora West Allis Memorial Hospital  
– Women’s Pavilion

Deborah Ushakow 
Southeastern Oneida Tribal Services

Marjorie Vukelich, M.D. 
Aurora Health Center – Slinger

Alonzo Walker, M.D. 
Medical College of Wisconsin

Leslie J. Waltke, PT, DPT 
Aurora Rehabilitation Center

J. Frank Wilson, M.D. 
Medical College of Wisconsin

John Yousif, M.D. 
Cosmetic and Skin Care Center - Mequon

People affected by breast cancer – patients, family  
and friends – benefit from personalized, reliable  
informational and emotional support as a  
complement to appropriate medical care.

One-to-one support provided by people who  
have first-hand experience with similar breast cancer  
diagnosis, treatment history and similar life  
circumstances is a fundamental element  
of personalized support.

One-to-one support, which we call mentoring, is  
essential to building a life after diagnosis, leading  
to a more confident, empowered survivor.

The best mentors are well trained and  
professionally supported.

It is important to respect the individual choices  
of those who turn to us for support.

Confidentiality is critical to building trust.

Being responsive to the survivorship needs  
of mentors is a vital part of our work.

ABCD will take a leadership role in promoting the value  
of one-to-one support and establishing it as a standard  
element of care for all breast cancer patients.

ABCD is a credible resource for up-to-date information  
about breast cancer and a reliable conduit to other  
personalized support services.

Regardless of ethnic background, gender,  
religion or sexual orientation, everyone diagnosed  
with breast cancer, and their family and friends,  
has a right to ABCD’s help without cost.

ABCD 
FUNDAMENTAL 

BELIEFS



ROHINI DESAI | TREASURER

Chief Financial Of  cer | Milwaukee Catholic H

ome

JODY FURLONG

Community Advocate, CPA (ret.)

AUDREY J. WARNER | PRESIDENT

Director | Baird Foundation

PAMELA HENSON

Regional President | Gannett Wisconsin Media & Publisher Appleto
n P

os
t-C

res
ce

nt

LAURIE HOBBS

VP, Marketing | Marcus Hotels & Resorts

PATRICIA B. SARA

Long Term Care Sales | John Hancock

BILLIE JEAN SMITH

Partner | Michael, Best & Friedrich LLP

LINDA E.B. HANSEN

Partner | Foley & Lardner LLP

BONNIE ANDERSON

Adult Day Program Manager | Milwaukee Catholic H
om

e

MARK S. YOUNG | IMMEDIATE PAST PRESIDENT

Partner | Habush Habush & Rottier SC

RUTH KALLIO-MIELKE | SECRETARY

Tax Director | Deloitte

SANDRA UNDERWOOD, PHD

Professor | UW-Milwaukee College of Nursin
g

MARGARET HARRIS

Owner | Balistreri Owned & Operated Sendik’s Fo
od Mark

ets

MARY J. DOWELL

Vice President Fdn. Af airs & Global Community Relations (re
t.) |

 Jo
hn

so
n C

on
tro

ls

THERESE BURKHART | VICE PRESIDENT

IT Director | Northwestern Mutual (re
t.)

CARY SILVERSTEIN

SMA, LLC & The Negotiating Edge

ELIZABETH BRENNER

Communiry Volunteer/ President & Publisher | Jo
urnal Se

nti
ne

l (r
et.

)

WAYNE C. OLDENBURG

CEO | Oldenburg Group Incorporated

2016 BOARD MEMBERS



MICKI HUSTON

Mentor Services Manager

CYNTHIA HOOKER

Helpline Manager
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2016 
REVENUE SOURCES

Current Assets  2016   2015 
Cash in Banks $ 263,921  $ 419,791 
Prepaid Expenses $ 2,349  $ 1,500 
Investments $ 290,970  $ 275,160 
Current Portion of Pledges Receivable $ 97,952  $ 81,777 
Total Current Assets $ 655,192  $ 778,228

Fixed Assets 
Equipment $ 23,288  $ 23,288
Less: Accumulated Depreciation $ (18,430) $ (16,425)
Net Fixed Assets $ 4,858  $ 6,863

Long-Term Assets 
Pledges Receivable $ 100,952  $ 85,777
Less: Current Portion of Pledges Receivable $ (97,952) $ (81,777)
Total Long-Term Assets $ 3,000  $ 4,000

Other Assets 
Intangible Asset $ 38,895  $ 38,895
Less: Accumulated Amortization $ (32,645) $ (27,645)
Net Other Assets $ 6,250  $ 11,250

Total Assets $ 669,300  $ 800,341

Liabilities 
Accounts Payable $ 12,521  $ 23,198 
Accrued Payroll $ 10,806  $ 8,719 
Total Liabilities $ 23,327  $ 31,917

Net Assets 
Unrestricted $ 527,721  $ 682,647 
Temporarily Restricted $ 118,252  $ 85,777 
Total Net Assets $ 645,973  $ 768,424

Total Liabilities and Net Assets $ 669,300  $ 800,341
Revenue 
Individual Contributions $ 261,035  $ 223,539
Corporate Contributions & Foundation Grants $ 222,957  $ 271,165
Government Grants $ 17,000  $ -
Fund Raising Events $ 109,768  $ 70,696
Workplace Giving $ 46,127  $ 157,247
In-Kind Donations $ 79,576  $ 79,724
Other $ 16,120  $ (3,712)
Total Revenue $ 752,583  $ 798,659

Expenses 
Program Services $ 775,500  $ 756,531 
Administration $ 66,509  $ 67,705 
Development $ 33,025  $ 23,184 
Total Expenses $ 875,034  $ 847,420

Change in Net Assets $ (122,451) $ (48,761)
Net Assets at Beginning of Year $ 768,424  $ 817,185
Net Assets at End of Year $ 645,973  $ 768,424

2016 FINANCIAL INFORMATION
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As of June 2016, there were more than 2.8 million  
women in the USA with a history of breast cancer.

In 2017, an estimated 318,590  women will be  
diagnosed with a new breast cancer in the USA.

Over a lifetime 1 in 8  women will be diagnosed with breast cancer.

85%  of breast cancer diagnoses occur in women who have no family history.

4,000+  of those diagnoses will be in the State of Wisconsin.

The majority of breast cancer diagnoses occur between the ages of  35 - 65.

ABCD is dedicated to assuring all those affected by breast cancer have access to free, personalized survivorship support  
from the moment of diagnosis, during treatment and every day forward. Through our signature service of one-to-one mentoring,  

mentor matches are personalized based on similar diagnoses, treatment plans and life circumstances.

Resource: www.breastcancer.org
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